
07-03-2012
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

A

SUBSTITUTED DEPARTMENTAL - RECEIPT OF REVENUE

File No. 12-1/12-615

(Journal, December 15, 2011)

Action Required


Finance Committee


County Board (2/3 Vote)


WHEREAS, department requests for transfers within their own accounts have been received by the Department of Administrative Services, Fiscal Affairs, and the Director finds that the best interests of Milwaukee County will be served by allowance of such transfers;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the 2012 appropriations of the respective listed departments:
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	1)
	5800 – MCDOT Director’s Office
	
	

	
	6106
	-
	Legal Services - General
	
	
	
	$200,000

	
	1192 - DAS Economic Development
	
	

	
	8297
	-
	Contribution to Reserve
	
	
	
	$900,000

	
	4905
	-
	Sale of Capital Assets
	
	$1,100,000
	
	


An appropriation transfer of $1,100,000 is requested by the Director of the Milwaukee County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) to increase expenditure authority and recognize revenue from the sale of county greenhouse property located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd. as part of the Zoo Interchange project.   

The Transportation, Public Works, and Transit Committee, at its meeting on May 9, 2012 recommended approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Milwaukee County (County) and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for the for the functional replacement of the County owned greenhouse facility located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd.  The County Board approved the MOU on May 24, 2012 (Resolution File No. 12-356).  Pursuant to provisions of the MOU, WisDOT shall purchase the needed property interests on the 8.156-acre greenhouse property.  

The Director of MCDOT has received a proposal from WisDOT to purchase 6.192 acres of the greenhouse property and acquire a temporary construction easement on the 1.964 acres remaining in County ownership.  The final offer from WisDOT for the purchase of the land and construction easement totals $1,100,000.

The requested appropriation transfer increases 2012 budgeted expenditure authority and revenue by $1,100,000 from the State of Wisconsin.  From the land sale proceeds received, $200,000 would be used to cover expenses for external legal services related to the Zoo Interchange project.  The remaining proceeds totaling $900,000 would be used to first finance the balance of capital improvement project WO624 – Workforce and Economic Development with any remainder deposited into the Appropriation for Contingencies.

There is no tax levy effect as a result of this action.

SUBSTITUTE FOR A1

Report of the Fiscal Affairs Division










From

       To


WOXXX Zoo Interchange 

6106 – Legal Services – General 





         $240,687

4905 – Sale of Capital Assets




    $240,687


1192 DAS Economic Dev. 

8297 – Contribution to Reserve   


         


         $859,313

4905 – Sale of Capital Assets




    $859,313


An appropriation transfer of $1,100,000 is requested by the Director of the Milwaukee County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) to increase expenditure authority and recognize revenue from the sale of county greenhouse property located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd. as part of the Zoo Interchange project.   

The Transportation, Public Works, and Transit Committee, at its meeting on May 9, 2012 recommended approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Milwaukee County (County) and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for the for the functional replacement of the County owned greenhouse facility located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd.  The County Board approved the MOU on May 24, 2012 (Resolution File No. 12-356).  Pursuant to provisions of the MOU, WisDOT shall purchase the needed property interests on the 8.156-acre greenhouse property.  

The Director of MCDOT has received a proposal from WisDOT to purchase 6.192 acres of the greenhouse property and acquire a temporary construction easement on the 1.964 acres remaining in County ownership.  The final offer from WisDOT for the purchase of the land and construction easement totals $1,100,000.

The requested appropriation transfer increases 2012 budgeted expenditure authority and revenue by $1,100,000 from the State of Wisconsin for the following purposes:

1) $240,687 would be used to create capital improvement project WOXXX Zoo Interchange.  Expenditure authority appropriated to this newly created project would be used cover expenses related to the Zoo Interchange including external legal services and a Fleet Maintenance facilities study.  

2) $859,313 of expenditure authority would be appropriated to fully fund the remaining projects identified in the 2012 Adopted Budget (Org Unit 1933) to be funded with land sale proceeds   

There is no tax levy effect as a result of this action.

Recommendation

Approval of this transfer is recommended as requested.

Analyst Name :  James H. Martin

July 9, 2012
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND AUDIT

JULY 19, 2012 VOTE 8-0
From


To

2) 4000 – Office of the Sheriff


5199 – Salaries-Wages Budget

$741,876


5312 – Social Security Taxes

$82,985


5322 – Educational Bonus

$3,089


5420 – Employee Health Care

$355,320


5421 – Employee Pension
$1,183,270


1950 – Fringe Benefits


5403 - Health Ins-Maj Med-Surg
$355,320


9898 - Abatement-Frge Bent-Org
$827,950


4920 - Employee Retirement Contr
$1,183,270

A fund transfer of $1,183,270 is being requested pursuant to the 2012 Adopted Budget to increase revenue and expenditure authority related to savings achieved from the 2012 Deputy Sheriffs Association (DSA) contract.

The 2012 Adopted Budget states that “Savings of $2,621,761 associated with unfunding 27 Deputy Sheriff 1 positions ($2,434,813) and two Deputy Sheriff Sergeant positions ($186,948) in the General Investigative Services Unit, the Drug Enforcement Unit, Booking/Release, Community Relations, and DOTS are reflected in this organizational unit for illustrative purposes to reflect savings from wage and benefit modifications achieved through a voluntary settlement agreement with the Deputy Sheriffs’ Association that includes 2012. To the extent these savings are projected to be realized as a result of an executed agreement, a proportional number of positions will be authorized to be funded.”

The total savings estimate for the wage and benefit modifications within the 2012 DSA contract was based off changes from the wage and benefits held by members of the DSA at the time of negotiations.  Provisions already included within the 2012 Adopted Budget were not addressed within the total savings estimate.  The fiscal note explicitly stated that “A stipulation has to be made that these are only fiscal estimates.  The reality of what may occur will likely be different than what is noted here.  The fiscal impact will eventually be determined by the final 2012 budget, the Sheriff’s implementation of the 2012 budget, actual retirements, and any administrative or legislation matters that have to be undertaken to implement the 2012 budget and DSA contract.”  For the same reasons cited in the fiscal note, this fund transfer is less than the original savings estimate.

Furthermore, the 2012 Adopted Budget included expenditure authority of $548,460 for step increases and related social security, uniform allowances and hazardous duty pay, all of which were frozen for 2012.  This is offset by an unbudgeted cost of $130,661 for a 4 percent wage increase and related social security.  Therefore, the Office of the Sheriff’s budget has $417,799 of expenditure authority within its current budget to offset the cost of refunding positions.

In addition to the expenditure authority already contained within the Office of the Sheriff’s budget, an additional, unbudgeted amount of $1,183,270 is anticipated for pension contributions from members of the DSA.  This amount is available to offset increased costs of $355,320 for an unbudgeted flexible spending contribution to members of the DSA and the remaining amount of $827,950 is available to offset the cost of refunding positions.

In total, the amount available to offset the refunding of deputy sheriffs is $1,245,748.  Based on costs which include salary, social security and educational bonuses (not pension or healthcare) for deputy sheriffs, 20 FTE Deputy Sheriff positions will be refunded.  Before this change is effectuated, the Office of the Sheriff had 290 position authorized (254 FTE Deputy Sheriff positions funded and 36 FTE Deputy Sheriff positions unfunded).  After this change is effectuated, the Office of the Sheriff will still only have 290 positions authorized, but the composition of funded and unfunded positions will be slightly different (274 Deputy Sheriff positions funded and 16 FTE Deputy Sheriff positions unfunded).  Therefore, this fund transfer is not establishing new position authority, but transferring funds to cover positions that were filled, but for which no funding was available.

	
	Pre-Fund Transfer 
FTE Count
	Post- Fund Transfer 
FTE Count

	Funded Deputy Sheriffs
	254
	274

	Unfunded Deputy Sheriffs
	36
	16

	TOTAL:
	290
	290


It is important to note that number of filled deputy sheriff positions is constantly changing due to promotions, turnover, and attrition.  Per Jon Priebe’s memo dated June 15, 2012 from the Office of the Sheriff, there were 272 filled deputy sheriff positions as of June 5, 2012.  As of June 19, there were 266 filled deputy sheriff positions in the County’s human resource and payroll system. Because of the constant change, this fund transfer was created using fiscal estimates based on points in time.

There is no tax levy impact from this transfer.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JULY 5, 2012.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND AUDIT

JULY 19, 2012 VOTE 8-0
1
5

